

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Case No. SC08-1529  
LT Case Nos. 2008-CA-1905, 1D08-3934

---

ANDY FORD, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

KURT S. BROWNING,

Respondent.

---

On Review from the Circuit Court of the  
Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

RONALD G. MEYER  
Florida Bar No. 0148248  
JENNIFER S. BLOHM  
Florida Bar No. 01062  
Meyer and Brooks, P.A.  
2544 Blairstone Pines Dr.  
Post Office Box 1547  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(850) 878-5212

ROBERT H. CHANIN\*  
National Education  
Association  
1201 16th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-7035

JOHN M. WEST\*  
DANIEL A. ZIBEL\*  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.  
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 842-2600

(Additional counsel for Petitioners listed on next page)

PAMELA L. COOPER  
Florida Bar No. 0302546  
Florida Education Association  
300 East Park Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 224-7818

JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER\*  
People For the American Way  
Foundation  
2000 M Street, NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 467-4999

JOY CAUSSEAU FRANK  
Florida Bar No. 0316245  
Florida Association of District  
School Superintendents, Inc.  
208 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 488-5099

AYESHA N. KHAN\*  
Americans United for Separation  
of Church and State  
518 C Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 466-3234

DAVID L. BARKEY  
Florida Bar No. 23964  
Anti-Defamation League  
One Park Place  
621 NW 53rd Street  
Boca Raton, FL 33487-8235  
(561) 988-2900

JEFFREY PHILIP SINENSKY\*  
American Jewish Committee  
165 East 56 Street  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 891-6740

RANDALL C. MARSHALL  
Florida Bar No. 181765  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Florida, Inc.  
4500 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 340  
Miami, FL 33137-3227  
(786) 363-2700

\* *pro hac vice* motions pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE TBRC EXCEEDED ITS LIMITED CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY IN PROPOSING BALLOT INITIATIVES NOS. 7 AND 9 FOR PLACEMENT ON THE BALLOT FOR THE NOVEMBER 2008 GENERAL ELECTION.....	15
A. The Only Provision Of The Constitution That Speaks Directly To The Authority Of The TBRC To Propose Constitutional Amendments Is Article XI, Section 6(e), Which Expressly Limits That Authority To Amendments That Deal With Taxation Or The State Budgetary Process. ....	15
1. The Plain Text Of Section 6(e) Establishes The Limits Of The TBRC’s Authority.....	16
2. Section 6(d) Is Wholly Consistent With The Foregoing Interpretation Of Section 6(e).....	21
3. The Constitutional History Of The TBRC Underscores That The Phrase “State Budgetary Process” In Section 6(e) Refers To The Structural And Procedural Aspects Of Developing And Implementing The State’s Budget .....	25
4. The TBRC’s Contemporaneous Understanding Of Its Authority To Propose Constitutional Amendments Confirms That The Phrase “Budgetary Process” Refers To The Structural And Procedural Aspects Of Developing And Implementing A Budget. ....	28

B. The Constitutional Amendments Proposed In Ballot Initiatives Nos. 7 and 9 Do Not Deal With Taxation Or The State Budgetary Process. ....	34
1. The Proposed Amendments Of Ballot Initiative No. 7 Do Not Deal With Taxation Or The State Budgetary Process. ....	35
a. The Addition To Article I, Section 3 .....	35
b. The Removal Of The “No Aid” Provision In Article I, Section 3.....	36
2. Ballot Initiative No. 9 Does Not Deal With Taxation Or The State Budgetary Process. ....	38
a. The Proposed Amendment To The State’s Duty To Educate Florida’s Children .....	38
b. The Proposed 65 Percent Funding Allocation Rule .....	40
II. BALLOT INITIATIVE NO. 9 CANNOT BE PLACED ON THE BALLOT FOR THE NOVEMBER 2008 GENERAL ELECTION BECAUSE THE LANGUAGE ADOPTED BY THE TBRC FOR THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY IS MISLEADING AS TO THE TRUE EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004) .....	43
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) .....	45
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amendment,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006) .....	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re People’s Prop. Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Prop. Use May Cover Multiple Subjects,</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997) .....	14
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Race in Pub. Educ.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....	46
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,</i> 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	45
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....	43, 45, 46
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) .....	43
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	12, 35, 42, 43
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	43
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	2, 3, 36
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	2, 4, 39

<i>Crawford v. Gilchrist</i> , 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912).....	12, 13
<i>Crist v. Florida Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008) .....	16
<i>D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Florida Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 825 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	42
<i>Florida Soc’y of Ophthalmology v. Florida Optometric Ass’n</i> , 489 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 1986) .....	17
<i>Floridians Against Expanded Gambling v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field</i> , 945 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	12
<i>Hechtman v. Nations Title Ins.</i> , 840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003) .....	19
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2003) .....	30
<i>Martinez v. Florida Legislature</i> , 542 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1989).....	20
<i>Nehme v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs.</i> , 863 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2003) .....	24
<i>S&amp;J Transp., Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 176 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1965).....	17
<i>Seagrave v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 480 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986) .....	32
<i>Silver Rose Entm’t, Inc. v. Clay County</i> , 646 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) .....	36
<i>Slough v. Department of State</i> , No. 2008-CA-2164 (2d Jud. Cir. Aug. 14, 2008) .....	46
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) .....	13, 33, 34, 42
<i>Thompson v. Graham</i> , 481 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1985).....	20

*Zingale v. Powell*, 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004) .....13, 16

**STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const.....30

Art. III, § 12, Fla. Const.....30

Art. III, § 19, Fla. Const.....20, 32, 33

Art. IV, § 4, Fla. Const.....30

Art. IV, § 8, Fla. Const.....30

Art. VII, §§ 1-17, Fla. Const.....30

Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const.....30

Art. VIII, § 2, Fla. Const.....30

Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const. ....*passim*

Art. IX, § 6, Fla. Const.....30

Art. XI, §§ 1-4, 6, Fla. Const. ....17

Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const.....6, 42

Art. XI, § 6(d), Fla. Const.....*passim*

Art. XI, § 6(e), Fla. Const. ....*passim*

Art. XII, § 2, Fla. Const. ....30

Art. XII, § 8, Fla. Const. ....30

Art. XII, § 9, Fla. Const. ....30

Art. XII, § 15, Fla. Const. ....	30
Art. XI, § 2, Fla. Const. (1990).....	27
Art. XI, § 6, Fla. Const. (1990).....	26
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. ....	6, 42
TBRC Rule 1.005 (1990).....	29
TBRC Rule 1.005 (2007).....	29

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d college ed. 1985) .....	19, 20
<i>Donna Blanton, The Taxation and Budget Reform Commission: Florida's Best Hope for the Future</i> , 18 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 437 (1991) .....	26
William A. Buzzett, <i>Miscellaneous Matters and Technical Revisions</i> , Florida Bar Journal vol. LXXII, No. 9.....	27
Commentary to 1996 Amendments in Art. XI § 2, Fla. Const. (West 2008).....	27
Editorial, <i>Budget: The A-Team</i> , Miami Herald, Apr. 25, 1990 .....	26
Editorial, <i>Commission Off to a Promising Start With Proposals for Budget Reform</i> , South-Florida Sun-Sentinel, Apr. 18, 1990 .....	26
Florida Taxation & Budget Reform Commission, A Program for Reform of FLORIDA Government (Feb. 1991) .....	30, 31
